June 22, 2021
Mr. Christopher P. Domingos
Site Vice President
Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant
Northern States Power Company, Minnesota
1717 Wakonade Drive East
Welch, MN  55089-9642
SUBJECT: PRAIRIE ISLAND NUCLEAR GENERATING PLANT – DESIGN BASIS

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
71111.21M Calculations  178599.51.2012 Prairie Island Diesel Driven Cooling Water Pump Operating
Time
2
700063077 SP 1106B-22 DD CL PMP (245-392) 1 M Test 05/01/2020
700068001 SP 1106B-22 Diesel Driven Cooling Water (CL) Pmp
(245-392) 1 Month Test
07/31/2020
91-02-21 Battery 22 4
DC91L310 Control Room Monitoring of DC Systems 12/16/1995
E-415-EA-9 4KV Bus 25&26 DC Feeder and Vert Pnl DC Coordination 0
ENG-EE-012 125 VDC Coordination Study 4
ENG-EE-017 4kV Safeguards Pump/Motor Data Package 1
ENG-EE-162 Unit 2-4KV Safeguards Switchgear Protective Relay
Settings & Coordination
2
ENG-EE-170 ETAP Electrical Analysis 5
ENG-EE-171 Degraded Voltage 2
ENG-EE-177 AC System Fault Analysis 2
ENG-EE-200 PINGP ETAP 125 VDC Electrical Analysis 1
ENG-EE-208 AC System Load Flow Analysis 0
ENG-ME-020 D1/D2 and DDCLP Fuel Oil Storage Capacity 4
ENG-ME-021 Auxiliary Feedwater Pump Room Heat Loads 4
ENG-ME-218 Single Failure Analysis for Cooling Water System 0
ENG-ME-219 Safeguards CL Pump NPSHR Static Head Requirement 0
ENG-ME-347 Minimum Required Intake Volume 1D
ENG-ME-458 Highest Acceptable Leak Rate in the CL Pump Rooms 3
ENG-ME-573 Tube Plugging Limit for 12 and 22 DDCLP Jacket Water
Heat Exchanger
1A
ENG-ME-576 AFP Pump Acceptance Criteria 2H
ENG-ME-820 CL Hydraulic Analysis - LOOP, LOCA, and Seismic
Response
2
ENG-ME-835 Cooling Water Strainer Hydraulic Loading Analysis 0
ENG-ME-847 HELB Case Specific Inputs & SEA Room Heat Up 0C
ENG-ME-849 Design Basis Accident Room Heat Up Model Case Specific 1
9
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Inputs and Results
ENG-ME-850 12/22 DDCLP Engine Lube Oil Inventory 0
GEN-PI-096 Nuclear Safety Capability Assessment Analysis for
Compliance with NFPA 805
0
GEN-PI-097 Safe Shutdown Equipment for Compliance with 10 CFR 50,
Appendix R
4
SPC-CL-034 Loop B Diesel Pump 22 Start Pressure Switch 0
Corrective Action
Documents
600000212603 Operating Experience Evaluation of IN 2017-06 08/23/2018
01502331 Pending Room Heatup Analyses Impact Planned/in Flight
Project
11/18/2015
01520318 OE: NRC IN 2016-15 Operating Experience Regarding
Complications from a Loss of Instrument Air
08/25/2016
01552882 EC 26419 PMT - Flow Test Did Not Meet Acceptance
Criteria
03/13/2017
01557766 AFW Rm Unit Cooler Standby Setpoint Too High 03/17/2005
12084 Replace CL Strainer Backwash Valves with SS Valves 05/01/2016
1482702 D5 Output Breaker Annunciator Not Func 06/03/2015
500001496344 D5 Output Breaker Annunciator Not Func 10/11/2015
500001514923 Bkr 25-2 Will Not Rack to "Disconnect" 03/09/2016

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
501000035537 Procedures PE0007/0008 Discrepancy 12/11/2019
501000037775 21 MDAFW PMP Oil Fill 02/17/2020
501000040177 Leaking Hose on 22 DDCLP 05/01/2020
501000047556 D5 Output Bkr Remote Racking Capability 01/06/2011
501000049198 TP1789B As Found Flow Out of Band 03/03/2021
501000049319 21 MD AFWP OB Bearing Seal Buildup 03/08/2021
501000049607 TP 1789A Step 7.4.5 Not Met 03/16/2021
501000049608 TP 1789A Step 7.4.2 Recorded 40 Vice 46 03/16/2021
501000051933 DBAI - IN 2017-06 Not Fully Evaluated 05/12/2021
6100000000812 NRC IN 2019-08 10/16/2019
6DOC00028471 Downgrade Safety Related Backup Air Supply for Cooling
Water Strainer
04/12/2017
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
501000051691 2021 DBAI Update to RFI II-4 Required 05/07/2021
501000052033 2021 DBAI Minor Calc Errors 05/14/2021
501000052262 NRC 2021 DBAIT IDENTIFIED: ENG-ME-021 Rev 4C
Stated AFP Room Max Temp 122F But Data Supports 131F
05/19/2021
501000052363 NRC 2021 DBAIT IDENTIFIED Internal Flooding Signs Cite
Superseded Procedure
05/20/2021
Drawings  NE-116785 Sh.13 D5 Emergency Generator Bus 25 Cubicle 2 76
NE-40009-71-1 22 Diesel Cooling Water Pump 79
NE-40009-71-2 22 Diesel Cooling Water Pump 77
NF-116497 Interlock Logic Diagram - Unit 2 Bus 25 Load Rejection-
Restoring
C
NF-39216 Flow Diagram Cooling Water - Screenhouse 100
NF-39774 Instrument Air Supply and Control Piping - Turbine Building -
Unit 2 and Screenhouse Units 1 and 2
83
NF-40022-2 Circuit Diagram 4KV and 480V Safeguard Busses Unit 2 80
NF-40547-1 Wiring Diagram DC Distribution Panels "A" Train 83
Engineering
Changes
6MOD00025399 Replacement of 1R Station Reserve Auxiliary Transformer 01/17/2020
6MOD00026419 Upgrade Unit 1 and 2 Auxiliary Feedwater (AFW) Pump
Room Coolers from Non-Safety Related to Safety Related
05/23/2019
EC 25413 Replacement of 12 Diesel Driven Cooling Water Pump 04/07/2017
Miscellaneous
Response to Generic Letter 91-06: Resolution of Generic 10/28/1991
11
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Issue A-30, "Adequacy of Safety-Related DC Power
Supplies"
B20.5 4.16KV Station Auxiliary System 11
CGD PI-0077 Commercial Grade Evaluation Class RK1 UL Listed 140
VDC Fuses
02/01/2001
DBD SYS 20.09 Design Basis Document for the DC Auxiliaries System 10
DBD SYS-35 Design Basis Document for the Cooling Water System 17
EM 2.3.7 Electrical Separation/Isolation 4
LER 1-92-005 Design Basis Reconstitution Effort Identified a Condition
Outside 10 CFR Part 50 Appendix R Requirements
04/27/1992
NMSIP-ELEC-
0008
4KV Breaker Closing and Trip Voltage Pickup Times 10/15/2014
NX-20622-1 Mercoid Pressure Controls 3
NX-236975 Safety Related Battery Charger 2
PR2 25-10A Relay Setting 21 MD AFW Pmp Breaker 11/01/1992
Screening 1620 TRM Change - Delete 3.3.D 0
STRIDE PI-2018-
ED-03
STRIDE to Extend Emergency Diesel Generator (EDG) Trip
Bypass Testing and Integrated SI Test with a Simulated
Loss of Offsite Power (LOOP) Test Frequencies
09/13/2019
U2-4.160KV System Health Report
XH-2701-3 5HK 350 Switchgear and Relaying 9
Z9IL266011 Test Report Performance of Bussmann LPN-RK Fuses at
140 VDC Per UL 198L
0
Procedures  1C20.5 AP7 Response to Degrading Bus 25 or 26 Voltage 0
2C20.5 Unit 2- 4.16KV System 38
2C20.5AOP1 Re-energizing 4.16KV Bus 25 15
515440 Bkr 25-2 Install New Breaker and Perform 52S Checks 01/08/2015
AB-3 Earthquakes 38
C35 Cooling Water 92
C47041 Alarm Response Procedure AR 42 11/21 or 12/22 AFWP
Room HI TEMP
35
C47510 Alarm Response Procedure 50
FP-IP-SFCP-01 Surveillance Frequency Control Program 2
12
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
FP-OP-SFCP-01 Surveillance Frequency Control Program 2
FP-SC-PE-02 Item Equivalency Evaluation 10
ICPM 2-025A Unit 2 DC Monitoring Panel Instruments Calibration - Train A 2
IP-ENG-001 Standard Design Process 0
PCR
602000020185
PCR 602000020185 - TP 1789A PCR in Progress and
Started 3-23-2021
03/23/2021
PCR
602000020185
Markup
Markup - TP 1789A 6
PCR
602000020186
TP 1789B-PCR in Progress and Started 3-23-2021 6
PCR
602000020186
Markup
Markup - TP 1789B R11 11
PE-0007 5HK250/350 Breaker Testing Maintenance & Repair - Minor 10
PE-0008 5HK250/350 Breaker Testing Maintenance & Repair - Major 20
PE-0009 4KV Switchgear Preventive Maintenance 22
TP 1789A AFW Pump Room Cooler Flushing, Flow Balancing, Dp
Monitoring, & Air Side Inspection, Train A
5
TP 1789B AFW Pump Room Cooler Flushing, Flow Balancing, Dp
Monitoring, & Air Side Inspection, Train B
10
Work Orders  00547527 Install New 21 Air Compressor Motor Cooler per EC 26419 06/20/2017
375229 4KV Breaker Testing 10/10/2013
468822 Bus 25 Switchgear Preventive Maintenance 12/11/2013
532067 52S Contacts 05/08/2017
700000603 CV-31653, Replace Valve and Actuator 06/16/2020
700043770 Performance of SP 2103A AFW Comprehensive IST Pump
and Valve Test (Refueling)
11/18/2019
700045586-0010
SP 1083B
Unit 1 Integrated SI Test with Simulated Loss of Offsite
Power Train B
03/05/2019
700046740 Performance of TP 1398 Internal Flooding Walkdown 05/03/2019
700054423 SP 2193A Cycling AFWP AND CL Water MV's 10/18/2019
700058720 Perform ICPM 2-025A Unit 2 DC Monitoring Panel
Instruments Calibration Train A
03/05/2020
13
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
700060230 Performance of TP 1398 Internal Flooding Walkdown 07/24/2020
700071523 SP 1106B - 22 DD CL PMP (245 - 392) 1 M Test 10/30/2020
700071646-0010 Work Order Task Plan to Replace Valve ZE-5-15 and
Associated ZE Piping
04/14/2021
700075594-SP-
1106B
22 Diesel Cooling Water Pump Monthly Test 02/22/2021
700077021 SP 1106B - 22 DD CL PMP (245-392) 1 Month Test 03/05/2021
700077662 SP1106A - 12 DD CLP (145 - 392) MNTH Test 03/19/2021